However, as sales commission expenses increased by the same amount as the revenues, there is no effect on the profit from operating
activities. As a result, the opening balance of accumulated deficit is adjusted as following.

(In millions of yen)

  January 1,
2018

Stickers  (967)
LINE Sponsored Stickers  (760)
LINE Point Ad  667
Other  (63)
Total  (1,123)

The adjustments made to line items presented on the financial statements due to the change from IAS 18 Revenue and other standards
applied previously (collectively, the IAS 18 and other) to IFRS 15 are as follows. Reclassifications are made to reflect the terms used
under IFRS 15. Certain amounts previously presented in trade and other receivables related to advertising services are reclassified into
contract assets, while certain amounts previously presented in advances received arising from LINE Points and in deferred revenue
associated with LINE stickers or advertising services are reclassified into other financial liabilities, current and contract liabilities.

(In millions of yen)

January 1, 2018

(under IAS 18 and
other)

 Reclassification  Remeasurement  January 1, 2018

(under IFRS 15)

Trade and other receivables  42,892  (437)  (792)  41,663
Contract assets  －  437  —  437
Other current assets  7,438  —  1,052  8,490
Deferred tax assets  16,492  —  384  16,876

Other financial liabilities, current  28,003  4,633  —  32,636
Contract liabilities  －  22,588  1,391  23,979
Advances received  17,975  (17,975)  —  —
Deferred revenue  9,246  (9,246)  —  —
Provision, current  991  —  472  1,463
Accumulated deficit  (4,294)  —  (1,123)  (5,417)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

 7,440  —  (8)  7,432

Non-controlling interests  4,902  —  (89)  4,813

(In millions of yen)

September 30, 2018
(under IAS 18 and

other)

 Reclassification  Remeasurement  September 30, 2018

(under IFRS 15)

Trade and other receivables  41,299  (306)  (690)  40,303

Contract assets  —  306  —  306

Other current assets  8,701  —  1,063  9,764

Deferred tax assets  15,836  —  347  16,183
Other financial liabilities, current  28,380  4,256  —  32,636
Contract liabilities  —  24,338  946  25,284
Advances received  19,310  (19,310)  —  －

Deferred revenue  9,284  (9,284)  —  －
Provision, current  1,637  —  689  2,326
Accumulated deficit  (9,225)  —  (936)  (10,161)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

 4,238  —  (1)  4,237

Non-controlling interests  13,038  —  22  13,060

- 11 -

For the nine-month period ended September 30
(In millions of yen)

2018

(under IAS 18 and
other)

 Reclassification  Remeasurement  2018
(under IFRS 15)

Revenue and other operating income
Revenues  144,152  —  7,059  151,211
Other operating income  11,222  —  —  11,222

Revenue and other operating income
total

 155,374  —  7,059  162,433

Operating expenses

Payment processing and licensing
expenses

 (22,641)  —  (9)  (22,650)

Sales commission expenses  (4,555)  —  (6,526)  (11,081)
Employee compensation expenses  (42,106)  —  —  (42,106)
Marketing expenses  (14,362)  —  —  (14,362)
Infrastructure and communication
expenses

 (7,764)  —  —  (7,764)

Outsourcing and other service expenses  (23,014)  —  —  (23,014)
Depreciation and amortization expenses  (7,852)  —  —  (7,852)
Other operating expenses  (26,641)  —  (218)  (26,859)

Operating expenses total  (148,935)  —  (6,753)  (155,688)
Profit from operating activities  6,439  —  306  6,745

(Loss)/profit before tax from continuing
operations

 (532)  —  306  (226)

Income tax expenses  (7,395)  —  (72)  (7,467)
(Loss)/profit for the period from
continuing operations

 (7,927)  —  234  (7,693)

Loss for the period  (7,924)  —  234  (7,690)

Attributable to:
The shareholders of the Company  (6,279)  —  211  (6,068)
Non-controlling interests  (1,645)  —  23  (1,622)

Earnings per share   (In yen)
Basic (loss)/profit for the period
attributable to the shareholders of the
Company

 (26.39)  —  0.89  (25.50)

Diluted (loss)/profit for the period
attributable to the shareholders of the
Company

 (26.39)  —  0.89  (25.50)

Earnings per share from continuing
operations

Basic (loss)/profit from continuing
operations attributable to the shareholders
of the Company

 (26.40)  —  0.89  (25.51)

Diluted (loss)/profit from continuing
operations attributable to the shareholders
of the Company

 (26.40)  —  0.89  (25.51)

- 12 -

Under the previous standard, the Group recognized considerations received from advertisers as advertising revenue after subtracting
the share of advertising agencies. However, under IFRS 15, the Group recognizes such revenue by the gross recognition where the
Group recognizes considerations received from advertisers including the portion for the services provided by the advertising agencies.
As a result, the amount of expenses which were to be paid to the advertising agencies increased and became material. Therefore, the
“sales commission expenses” which were included in the “authentication and other service expenses” are presented separately in the

[…]

methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS9, which requires expected lifetime losses to
be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively and has determined not to restate the comparative information for the period beginning
January 1, 2017. As a result, the comparative information is prepared based on the Group’s pervious accounting policies. On January
1, 2018, the Group has assessed which business models to apply to its financial assets and liabilities and classified such financial
assets and liabilities in to appropriate classification under IFRS 9. The impacts of these classifications are as follows.

- 14 -

(In millions of yen)

   Balance as of January 1, 2018 under IFRS 9

Balance at
January 1,
2018 under

IAS 39

Financial
assets/liabilities

at fair value
through profit

or loss

Financial
assets/liabilities

at FVOCI

Financial
assets/liabilities

at amortized
cost

Total financial
assets/liabilities

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables

Loans and receivables  42,892  —  —  42,892  42,892
Total  42,892  —  —  42,892  42,892
Other financial assets, current

Loans and receivables
Time deposits  12,002  —  —  12,002  12,002
Short-term loans  206  —  —  206  206
Corporate bonds and other debt instruments  849  —  852  —  852

Available-for-sale financial assets  6  —  6  —  6
Office security deposits  195  —  —  195  195

Total  13,258  —  858  12,403  13,261
Other financial assets, non-current

Held-to-maturity investments  280  —  —  280  280
Loans and receivables

Corporate bonds and other debt instruments  7,986  28  7,997  —  8,025
Guarantee deposits  726  —  —  726  726
Office security deposits  5,709  —  —  5,709  5,709

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Conversion right and redemption right of preferred stock  1,862  1,862  —  —  1,862

Available-for-sale financial assets  15,388  5,262  10,126  —  15,388
Other  133  —  44  89  133

Total  32,084  7,152  18,167  6,804  32,123

  Impacts by adoption of IFRS 9

Fair value
measurement
at January 1,

2018
Provision at

January 1, 2018  Total impacts
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables

Loans and receivables  —  —  —
Total  —  —  —
Other financial assets, current

Loans and receivables
Time deposits  —  —  —
Short-term loans  —  —  —
Corporate bonds and other debt instruments  6  (3)  3

Available-for-sale financial assets  —  —  —
Office security deposits  —  —  —

Total  6  (3)  3
Other financial assets, non-current

Held-to-maturity investments  —  —  —
Loans and receivables